



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M) 50/2022

Complainant/ Appellant: Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Spl. Director General of

Police(Communication), Ulubari, Guwahati

Date of Hearing :17/03/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has filed his RTI petition before the PIO of Director General of Police, Ulubari on 29.11.2021 seeking following information:
 - (a) Please furnish copies of qualification certificate along with HSSLC admit card and other certificate submitted at the time of appointment of Tariquddin Ahmed and Shri Jayanta Das, presently working in office of the Assam Police Radio Organisation, Dispur, Guwahati.
- 2. On not being satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed 1st Appeal before the First Appellate Authority, O/o the Special Director General of Police (Commn), Ulubari, Guwahati on 20.12.2021.
- 3. On 13.1.2022, the SPIO cum Superintendent of Police (Commn), APRO HQ sent a letter to the petitioner wherein information as service sheet of Tarikuddin Ahmed, ASI is given, but information regarding Sri Jayanta Das could not be given, as there is no person as ASI by name the name of Sri Jayanta Das.
- 4. On 1.2.2022, the petitioner filed a complaint petition u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 before the Commission and accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 5. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present.
- 6. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Chittaranjan Ojah, SPIO, Assam Police Radio Organisation, Ulubari, Guwahati.
- 7. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 15.3.2022 which is taken into records.
- 8. The petitioner was asked about the RTI petition on which he has mentioned that ASI Shri Tarikuddin Ahmed is not the original person as he has credible information that his original name is Sikander Ali who is working in the name of Sri Tarikuddin Ahmed and only when his certificates and admit card (which carries photo) will be shown, his identity will be revealed.
- 9. The <u>Commission also feels that it is a serious case with lot of public importance.</u>

 <u>Therefore, the SPIO should take necessary steps to furnish the necessary information within 15 days.</u>
- 10. As regards to Sri Jayanta Das, the Commission accepts the reply of the SPIO but the petitioner says that there could be some misinformation on the rank of the person and hence, the Commission advises the petitioner to meet the SPIO and furnish some identifiable information, so that the details asked for could be given. The petitioner is asked to meet the SPIO as per his convenience.
- 11. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).50/2022

Dtd. 17.3.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Spl. Director General of Police(Commn), APRO Headquarter, Ulubari, Guwahati 781007 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/o Late Karunamoy Das, House No.16, Ambari Fatashil, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Guwahati 25 Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission